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INTRODUCTION 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE READ THE USER MANUAL 

CAREFULLY. ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ARE 
DESIGNED TO ENSURE YOUR SAFETY! 

APART FROM SAFEGUARDING YOU AND YOUR INVESTMENT, 
THE INSTRUCTIONS INDICATE THE PROPER WAY OF USING 

THE MACHINE AS FORESEEN BY THE MANUFACTURER. 
 
 

 

EINLEITUNG

LESEN SIE VOR DER BENUTZUNG DER MASCHINE DAS 
BENUTZERHANDBUCH SORGFÄLTIG DURCH. ALLE 

ANLEITUNGEN DIENEN ZU IHRER SICHERHEIT!
DAS HANDBUCH SCHÜTZT NICHT NUR SIE UND IHRE 

ANLAGE, SONDERN BESCHREIBT AUCH DEN RICHTIGEN VOM 
HERSTELLER VORGESEHENEN UMGANG MIT DER MASCHINE.
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1.0  GENERAL INFORMATION  
1.1  GENERAL INTRODUCTION TO THE GUIDE 
                                    
                                                                       
 

NOTE 

 
 
 
This manual has been prepared for operators and specialised personnel to facilitate correct 
usage of the machine. 
 
In this manual the operator will find instructions and recommendations regarding: 
 
 correct installation of the machine 
 a description of how the machine and each of its components function 
 how to perform adjustments during setting phase and start up 
 correct ordinary and programmed maintenance 
 respecting basic accident-preventions regulations  

 
The operator will thus be aware of the problems relating to the machine and to the product to 
being treated  
 
To improve understanding of this manual several terms used throughout are defined below: 
 
 DANGEROUS AREA: 

is the area immediately surrounding the machine which could constitute a risk for an 
exposed person in terms of both safety and health . 

 
 
 EXPOSED PERSON: 

any person in the dangerous area. 
 
 OPERATOR: 

person charged with installing, running, adjusting, performing ordinary maintenance of and 
cleaning the machine. 

 
 QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN: 

specialised person, specially trained and qualified for performing extraordinary 
maintenance or repairs that require a special knowledge of the machine and how it 
functions, of its safety devices and how they function 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
1.1 ALLGEMEINE EINFÜHRUNG IN DAS HANDBUCH

HINWEIS

Dieses Handbuch wurde für Bediener und Fachpersonal erstellt, um die korrekte 
Verwendung der Maschine zu erleichtern.

In diesem Handbuch findet der Bediener Anleitungen und Empfehlungen in Bezug auf:

 ● die korrekte Installation der Maschine
 ● eine Beschreibung der Funktionsweise der Maschine und aller ihrer Komponenten
 ● die Einstellungen, die während der Einrichtungsphase und Inbetriebnahme vorgenommen werden
 ● die korrekte gewöhnliche und planmäßige Wartung
 ● die Einhaltung der grundlegenden Unfallverhütungsvorschriften

Der Bediener wird somit über Probleme im Zusammenhang mit der Maschine und dem 
zu behandelnden Produkt aufgeklärt.

Zum besseren Verständnis dieses Handbuchs werden nachfolgend einige der in diesem 
Handbuch verwendeten Begriffe definiert:

 ● GEFAHRENBEREICH:
Dies ist der Bereich in unmittelbarer Umgebung der Maschine, der für eine gefährdete 
Person ein Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsrisiko darstellen kann.

 ● GEFÄHRDETE PERSON:
jede Person, die sich im Gefahrenbereich aufhält.

 ● BEDIENER:
Person, die mit der Installation, dem Betrieb, der Einstellung, der normalen Wartung 
und der Reinigung der Maschine beauftragt ist.

 ● QUALIFIZIERTER TECHNIKER:
Eine speziell ausgebildete und qualifizierte Fachkraft für die Durchführung 
außerordentlicher Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten, die besondere Kenntnisse 
der Maschine und ihrer Funktionsweise sowie ihrer Sicherheitseinrichtungen und deren 
Funktionsweise erfordern.
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1- GENERAL INFORMATION          
 

 
            CAUTION:  Accident-prevention regulations for the operator 
 
  

WARNING: Damage could be caused to the machine and/or its components 
 
 
    PRECAUTION: Further information regarding current operation 
 
 
        NOTE:  Provides useful information 

It’s the responsibility of the operator and the qualified technician to 
read and understand the contents of this manual, which must be 
kept intact and be considered an integral part of the machine  

 
 

IMPORTANT:  
BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE READ THE TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS 
CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL THOROUGHLY AND FOLLOW THE 
INSTRUCTIONS CONTAINED THEREIN CAREFULLY. 

 
KEEP THIS MANUAL AND ALL ITS RELATED DOCUMENTS IN AN ACCESSIBLE PLACE  
WHICH IS KNOWN TO ALL THE USERS (OPERATORS AND MAINTENANCE 
PERSONNEL) 
 

 
POST-SALE SUPPORT 

 
After the LAMELLAR PLANT has been put into service, the user may contact the FILTER 
PROJECT SLRS after sales team for all the support with matters regarding: 
 

 Problems during operation 
 Spare parts 
 Inspections and repairs 

 
If you require support, FILTER PROJECT SRLS must have the following information about 
the LAMELLAR PLANT: 
 

 Type and model 
 Serial number 

 
FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s. 

Strada della Selva, fraz. Lobia  
37047 San Bonifacio (VR) 

Tel.045/6183191 - Fax 045/6187030 
VAT N°IT04299740235 

e-mail: info@filter-project.it 
web: www.filter-project.it 

 

 

 

 

 

1 - ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

ACHTUNG: Unfallverhütungsvorschriften für den Bediener

WARNUNG:  Es können Schäden an der Maschine und/oder ihren 
Komponenten entstehen

VORSICHT: Weitere Informationen zum aktuellen Vorgang

HINWEIS: Stellt nützliche Informationen zur Verfügung
Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Bedieners und des qualifizierten 
Technikers, den Inhalt dieses Handbuchs zu lesen und zu 
verstehen. Das Handbuch muss vollständig aufbewahrt werden 
und ist als integraler Bestandteil der Maschine aufzufassen.

WICHTIG:
BEVOR SIE DIE MASCHINE IN BETRIEB NEHMEN, LESEN SIE DIE TECHNISCHEN 
ANWEISUNGEN IN DIESEM HANDBUCH GRÜNDLICH DURCH UND BEFOLGEN 
SIE DIE DARIN ENTHALTENEN ANLEITUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH UND ALLE ZUGEHÖRIGEN DOKUMENTE AN 
EINEM ALLEN BENUTZERN (BEDIENERN UND WARTUNGSPERSONAL) BEKANNTEN 
UND ZUGÄNGLICHEN ORT AUF.

SUPPORT NACH DEM KAUF

Nach der Inbetriebnahme des LAMELLENABSCHEIDERS kann sich der Benutzer an den FILTER 
PROJECT SLRS-Kundendienst wenden, um Unterstützung bei folgenden Angelegenheiten zu erhalten:

 ● Probleme während des Betriebs
 ● Ersatzteile
 ● Inspektionen und Reparaturen

Wenn Sie Unterstützung anfordern, benötigt FILTER PROJECT SRLS die folgenden 
Informationen über den LAMELLENABSCHEIDER:

 ● Typ und Modell
 ● Seriennummer

FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s.
Strada della Selva, fraz. Lobia

37047 San Bonifacio (VR)
Tel.045/6183191 - Fax 045/6187030

USt-IdNr. IT04299740235
E-Mail: info@filter-project.it 
Web: www.filter-project.it
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1- GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
The following pages show the user how to identify this machine; this aspect is particularly 
important as it guarantees the manufacturer the possibility of furnishing, reliably and quickly, 
information of a technical nature or any other kind of assistance to the client. 
Therefore, the information which is necessary for the identification of the product must not be 
altered or removed. 
 

 TAMPERING WITH THE IDENTIFICATION PLATE CAUSES IN THE IMMEDIATE 
ANNULMENT OF THE GUARANTEE 

 

 
 

FOR ANY REQUEST IT IS THE REPONSIBILITY OF THE USER TO QUOTE THE 
INFORMATION FOUND ON THE IDENTIFICATION PLATE AS WELL AS THE 
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MACHINE 

 
 
 
 
 
SPECIFICATION PLATE 

 
On the lateral of the lamellar plant, there is a specification metal plate that shows the 
characteristics of that particular model. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

1 - ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Im Folgenden erfahren Sie, wie Sie diese Maschine identifizieren können. Dies ist besonders 
wichtig, da dadurch dem Hersteller ermöglicht wird, dem Kunden zuverlässig und schnell 
technische Informationen oder jede andere Art von Hilfe zukommen zu lassen.
Aus diesem Grund dürfen die für die Identifizierung des Produkts erforderlichen Informationen 
nicht verändert oder entfernt werden.

DIE MANIPULATION DES TYPENSCHILDS FÜHRT ZUM SOFORTIGEN ERLÖSCHEN 
DER GARANTIE.

BEI JEDER ANFRAGE MUSS DER BENUTZER DIE ANGABEN AUF 
DEM TYPENSCHILD SOWIE DIE TECHNISCHEN DATEN DER MASCHINE ANGEBEN

TYPENSCHILD

An der Seite des Lamellenabscheiders befindet sich ein Typenschild, auf dem 
die Eigenschaften des jeweiligen Modells angegeben sind.

 / MODELL
 / SERIENNUMMER

 / JAHR
 / VOLUMEN (l)

 / GEWICHT (KG)
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1-   GENERAL INFORMATION 
1.2 GUARANTEE 
 
The vendor (*) guarantees its own machine and equipment to be free from problems and defects of 
maintenance or workmanship for a period of 6 (six) months from the date of assembly, reduced 
proportionally in the case of operation exceeding the working time considered normal for the particular 
of machine. 
The guarantee period, however, will never exceed twelve months from the date of consignment. 
During the guarantee period the vendor undertakes, within the necessary time, to perform 
interventions appropriate for the elimination of obvious problems and defects of material and/or 
workmanship; this is upon condition that the machine or equipment is assembled with the assistance 
of the vendor’s technicians, and that it has been used correctly in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instructions for operation and maintenance contained in this manual. 
The faulty parts under warranty will be repaired or replaced by the vendor. 
Transport and/or consignment costs are always borne by the buyer, as well as the return travel costs 
incurred by vendor’s technician if required for assistance at the buyer’s premises. 
This commitment of the vendor excludes any other effect of the guarantee as foreseen by the law. 
All the tools and consumables that may be supplied by the vendor together with the machine are 
excluded from the guarantee.  
In the manufacturing process, the vendor uses materials, members and mechanisms of a type, 
condition and quality, considered in his unappealable opinion, suitable for the machine under 
construction: even after receipt of the order the vendor can carry out changes to the machine if in his 
unappealable opinion they are required to improve the machine. 
With regards equipment and manufactured articles in general (electrical, electromechanical, electronic 
parts, etc) which are supplied by third parties, as to the relative guarantees-tests and inspections-
deliveries, the vendor is answerable only for that which is established in the general conditions for 
sale of the individual sub suppliers.  All those parts that can wear out (cloths, undercloths, impellers, 
membranes, washers, etc) and whose life depends solely on the product to be treated, are excluded 
from the guarantee. 
 
1.3 CLIENT’S RESPONSIBILITY 
With the exception of specific contractual conditions, the following are also the responsibility of the 
client: 
 masonry work, calculations for planning and building licences 
 preparation for electrical connection including the protection wire commonly known as 

“EARTHING” 
 preparation for water connection  
 preparation for pneumatic connection 
 consumable tools and materials 
 lubricants needed for starting the machine 

 
1.4 TECHNICAL SUPPORT  
To request the assistance of specialised technical personnel, the client can contact our Technical 
Support Service directly. The request must be communicated to the vendor by means of telefax, 
telex or telephone at the numbers given on the first page of this manual. 
 
1.5 LIST OF REPLACEMENT PARTS  
It is the responsibility of the client to purchase original replacement parts. The mounting and 
dismounting operations must be carried out in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. 
 
 
 
 

1 - ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
1.2 GARANTIE

Der Hersteller (*) garantiert für einen Zeitraum von 6 (sechs) Monaten ab dem Datum der Montage, dass 
seine Maschinen und Geräte frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern sind. Die Garantie verringert sich 
anteilig, wenn der Betrieb die für die jeweilige Maschine als normal geltende Betriebsdauer überschreitet.
Die Garantiezeit beträgt jedoch maximal zwölf Monate ab dem Lieferdatum. Während der Garantiezeit 
verpflichtet sich der Hersteller, innerhalb der vorgesehenen Frist Maßnahmen zu ergreifen, um offensichtliche 
Mängel und Fehler an Material und/oder Verarbeitung zu beheben. Voraussetzung dafür ist, dass die 
Maschine oder das Gerät mithilfe der Techniker des Herstellers montiert und gemäß den in diesem Handbuch 
enthaltenen Betriebs- und Wartungsanweisungen des Herstellers ordnungsgemäß verwendet wurde.
Die defekten Teile werden im Rahmen der Garantie vom Hersteller repariert oder ersetzt.
Die Transport- und/oder Versandkosten gehen stets zu Lasten des Käufers, ebenso wie die Kosten 
für die Hin- und Rückreise des Technikers des Herstellers, falls dieser zur Unterstützung vor Ort 
beim Kunden benötigt wird.
Diese Verpflichtung des Herstellers schließt jede andere vom Gesetz vorgesehene Rechtsfolge der 
Garantie aus. Alle Werkzeuge und Verbrauchsmaterialien, die vom Hersteller zusammen mit der 
Maschine geliefert werden können, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
Bei der Herstellung verwendet der Hersteller Materialien, Bauteile und Mechanismen von einer Art, 
Beschaffenheit und Qualität, die nach seiner unanfechtbaren Meinung für die zu fertigende Maschine 
geeignet sind. Auch nach Erhalt der Bestellung kann der Hersteller Änderungen an der Maschine vornehmen, 
wenn diese nach seiner unanfechtbaren Meinung zur Verbesserung der Maschine erforderlich sind.
In Bezug auf Ausrüstungen und hergestellte Erzeugnisse im Allgemeinen (elektrische, 
elektromechanische, elektronische Teile usw.), die von Dritten geliefert werden, haftet der Hersteller 
in Bezug auf die entsprechenden Garantien - Tests und Kontrollen - nur im Rahmen der in den 
allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen der einzelnen Unterlieferanten festgelegten Bedingungen. Alle 
Teile, die einem Verschleiß unterliegen (Tücher, Untertücher, Laufräder, Membranen, Dichtungen 
usw.) und deren Lebensdauer ausschließlich von dem zu behandelnden Produkt abhängt, sind von 
der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

1.3 ZUSTÄNDIGKEITEN AUF KUNDENSEITE

1.4 TECHNISCHE UNTERSTÜTZUNG

1.5 ERSATZTEILLISTE

Mit Ausnahme spezifischer Vertragsbedingungen fällt Folgendes ebenfalls in den Zuständigkeitsbereich 
des Kunden:

 ● Maurerarbeiten, Berechnungen für Planung und Baugenehmigungen
 ● Vorbereitung für den elektrischen Anschluss, einschließlich des Schutzleiters, bzw. 

der "ERDUNG"
 ● Vorbereitung des Wasseranschlusses
 ● Vorbereitung des Druckluftanschlusses
 ● Verbrauchsmaterial und Werkzeuge
 ● Bereitstellung der für die Inbetriebnahme der Maschine erforderlichen Schmiermittel

Wenn Sie die Unterstützung von technischem Fachpersonal benötigen, können Sie sich direkt an 
unseren technischen Kundendienst wenden. Die Anforderung muss dem Hersteller per Telefax, Telex 
oder Telefon unter den auf der ersten Seite dieses Handbuchs angegebenen Nummern mitgeteilt werden.

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Kunden, Originalersatzteile zu kaufen. Die Montage und 
Demontage muss in Übereinstimmung mit dem Handbuch des Herstellers durchgeführt werden.
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1- GENERAL INFORMATION 
1.6 GLOSSARY 
 
POWER SUPPLY: electrical connection between the main power supply and our electrical box of 
the water treatment plant. 
CLARIFIER: Cylindrical or rectangular tank with cone discharge, special internal construction where 
the water to be treated arrives from different directions. On the inside of the clarifier the water 
undergoes a physical process (decantation process) which causes the sludge particles to fall down 
towards the bottom and the purified water stays on top. 
The outflow of the purified water depends on the inflow of the water to be treated. 
FILTER PRESS: machine for separating sludge from water resulting from operations where cutting 
machines need to be cooled or products washed: marble or granite cutting, sand, gravel and similar 
washing. The filter press receives the sludge, pumped by a special pump fed by the clarifier, 
bringing it to a pre-set pressure. The water exits from the panel and the sludge, with a minimum 
water content, is discharged to the ground at the end of the cycle. The separation of the water from 
the sludge depends on the machine settings. 
FEEDING DEVICES: feeding can be manually, by a plug, or automatically by devices installed on 
the machine or connected to it. The automatic feeding is obtained by devices, centrifugal pumps, 
piston pumps that allow the continuity of the cycle. 
DISCHARGE DEVICES: devices which receive the dry sludge produced by the machine. Discharge 
can occur either due to the effect of gravity or due to special devices, such as feed screws, belts, 
etc. 
SHAKER PLATES: mechanical or pneumatic system for shaking and moving the plates of the 
filterpress. 
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP: pump for pushing waste waters collecting into the pit to the clarifier. 
PRESSURE SWITCH-CENTRAL UNIT: device that controls and acts on the functioning of the 
hydraulic central of the filter press, adjusting the pressure. 
SLUDGE PUMP: machine for feeding the filter press; it conveys the sludge received from the 
clarifier to the filter press inlet. 
FILTER PRESS PLATES: the panels are the components between which the mud slab produced 
from the machine cycle forms. The construction characteristics of these panels can change 
significantly based on the hourly production required and the type of product to be treated. The 
panels are covered with special cloths, made from special material, and must regularly be replaced 
in accordance with the ordinary maintenance programme (see the technical documents in the 
Appendix) 
PRESS PROBE: this probe, positioned into the duct of water catchment, has the function of get the 
end to the cycle during the dewatering of the mud, only in automatic. 
BIG BAG: dehydration sludge system alternatively to the filterpress  
PUMP FOR MUD EXTRACTION: pump for feeding the filtering bag. Pump extracts the mud 
received from the clarifier and send into the filtering bag. 
MUD DISCHARGE AREA: area in which the machine, at the end of the cycle, discharges the 
sludge “cakes” produced by the machine. 
CONTROL OPERATING AREA: area where is possible modifying or controlling the entire plant of 
water treatment, control panel on board machine and plant control panel. 
DANGEROUS AREA: any area surrounding a machine where the presence of a person constitutes 
a risk for the safety and health of that 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 - ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
1.6 GLOSSAR

STROMVERSORGUNG: elektrische Verbindung zwischen der Hauptstromversorgung und unserem 
Schaltkasten der Wasseraufbereitungsanlage.
ABSCHEIDER: Zylindrischer oder rechteckiger Behälter mit konischem Auslauf und spezieller 
Innenkonstruktion, in den das zu behandelnde Wasser aus verschiedenen Richtungen einströmt. Im 
Inneren des Abscheiders wird das Wasser einem physikalischen Prozess unterzogen (Dekantieren), 
der bewirkt, dass die Feststoffe nach unten absinken und das gereinigte Wasser an der Oberfläche 
zurückbleibt.
Der Abfluss des gereinigten Wassers hängt vom Zufluss des zu behandelnden Wassers ab.
DRUCKFILTER: Maschine zur Abtrennung von Schlamm aus Wasser, das bei Arbeiten anfällt, 
bei denen Schneidemaschinen gekühlt oder Produkte gewaschen werden müssen, wie z. B. 
beim Schneiden von Marmor oder Granit oder beim Waschen von Sand, Kies und ähnlichem. 
Der Schlamm wird von einer vom Abscheider versorgten Spezialpumpe in den Druckfilter gepumpt, 
die den voreingestellten Druck aufbaut. Das Wasser tritt aus der Platte aus und der Schlamm mit 
einem minimalen Wassergehalt wird am Ende des Zyklus am Boden abgeleitet. Die Trennung des 
Wassers vom Schlamm hängt von den Einstellungen der Maschine ab.
BESCHICKUNGSVORRICHTUNGEN: Die Beschickung kann manuell, durch einen Anschluss 
oder automatisch durch in der Maschine installierte oder an sie angeschlossene Geräte erfolgen. 
Die automatische Beschickung erfolgt durch Vorrichtungen wie Kreiselpumpen oder Kolbenpumpen, 
die die Kontinuität des Zyklus gewährleisten.
AUSTRAGVORRICHTUNGEN: Vorrichtungen zur Aufnahme des von der Maschine produzierten 
trockenen Schlamms. Der Austrag kann entweder durch Schwerkraft oder durch spezielle 
Vorrichtungen, wie Förderschnecken, Bänder usw. erfolgen.
RÜTTELPLATTEN: mechanisch oder pneumatisch betätigtes System zum Rütteln und Bewegen 
der Platten des Druckfilters.
TAUCHPUMPE: Pumpe zum Fördern des in der Grube gesammelten Abwassers zum Klärbecken. 
DRUCKSCHALTER-ZENTRALEINHEIT: Gerät, das die Funktion der hydraulischen Steuerung des 
Druckfilters steuert und auf diesen einwirkt, indem es den Druck reguliert.
SCHLAMMPUMPE: Maschine zur Beschickung der des Druckfilters; sie befördert den vom 
Klärbecken kommenden Schlamm zum Einlass des Druckfilters.
DRUCKFILTERPLATTEN: zwischen diesen Platten bilden sich die Schlammablagerungen aus den 
bei dem Betrieb der Maschinen anfallenden Feststoffen. Die baulichen Eigenschaften dieser Platten 
können sich je nach der erforderlichen Stundenleistung und der Art des zu behandelnden Produkts 
erheblich ändern. Die Paneele sind mit speziellen Tüchern aus speziellem Material bedeckt und 
müssen regelmäßig gemäß dem normalen Wartungsprogramm ausgetauscht werden (siehe 
technische Unterlagen im Anhang).
DRUCKFÜHLER: Dieser sich in der Leitung des Wasserfangs befindende Fühler hat die Funktion, 
das Ende der Schlammentwässerung zu ermitteln. Dies erfolgt nur im Automatikbetrieb.
BIG BAG: Schlammentwässerungssystem, das alternativ zum Druckfilter eingesetzt werden kann.
SCHLAMMABZUGSPUMPE: Pumpe zur Beschickung des Filtersacks. Die Pumpe saugt den 
Schlamm aus dem Abscheider ab und leitet ihn in den Filtersack.
SCHLAMMAUSTRAGBEREICH: Bereich, in dem die Maschine am Ende des Zyklus die von 
der Maschine produzierten "Schlammkuchen" austrägt.
STEUERUNGS- UND BEDIENBEREICH: Bereich, in dem die gesamte Anlage zur 
Wasseraufbereitung eingestellt und gesteuert werden kann, bestehend aus Bedienfeld an 
der Maschine und Bedienfeld der Anlage.
GEFAHRENBEREICH: jeder Bereich rund um eine Maschine, in dem die Anwesenheit einer 
Person ein Risiko für die Sicherheit und Gesundheit dieser Person darstellt.
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1.7 WARNINGS RELATING TO SAFETY 
 

The lamellar plant has a number of safety warnings near the parts that can present a risk for 
the operator when in use, when they are in proximity to them or when performing 
maintenance on them. 
 
The symbols used in the safety warnings are indicated below. 

 
Do not lubricate moving parts 

 

 
Do not use open flames 
Warning present if the machine extracts 
flammable dusts 

 

 
Presence of flammable material 
Warning present if the extractor filter 
extracts flammable dusts 

 
Do not open when the machine is in 
operation 

 

Use hearing protection 

 

Use protective gloves 

 

Use protective screens 

 

Use dust masks 

 
 

Fig.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.7 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Der Lamellenabscheider besitzt eine Reihe von Sicherheitshinweisen in der Nähe der 
Komponenten, die eine Gefahr für den Bediener darstellen können, wenn er sie benutzt, 
wenn er sich in ihrer Nähe aufhält oder wenn er sie wartet.

Die in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendeten Symbole sind unten angegeben.

Keine beweglichen Teile schmieren

Keine offenen Flammen verwenden 
Diese Warnung ist vorhanden, wenn 
die Maschine brennbare Stäube absaugt.

Anwesenheit von brennbarem Material. 
Diese Warnung ist vorhanden, wenn der 
Absaugfilter brennbare Stäube absaugt.

Nicht öffnen, wenn die Maschine in 
Betrieb ist

Gehörschutz verwenden

Schutzhandschuhe verwenden

Gesichtsschutz tragen

Staubmasken tragen

Abb. 1
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2.0  INSTRUCTIONS FOR LIFTING THE CLARIFIER 
 
 

The lifting operation can create dangerous situations for any exposed person; FILTER 
PROJECT S.r.l.s. therefore recommends adhering to their instructions as supplied in this 
manual and to use verified and appropriate equipment. 

 
The personnel charged with these operations must be authorised and trained in the use of 
lifting equipment and machines and must respect the regulations in force for personal 
protection by using gloves, helmet, etc... 
 

 
 

 

 
CAUTION 

 
BEFORE CARRYING OUT THE LIFTING OPERATIONS, CHECK THE 
CORRELATION BETWEEN THE PULLING ANGLE AND THE CAPACITY 
TABLE SUPPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE CABLES, CHAINS 
OR STRAPS AND USE LIFTING MEANS OF A CAPACITY APPROPRIATE 
FOR THE WEIGHT TO BE LIFTED (SEE OVERALL DIMENSIONS AND 
MASS TABLE). 

 
 
 

NOTE 

 
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CLIENT TO CHOOSE THE 
EQUIPMENT AND CABLES, STRAPS OR CHAINS CONSIDERED TO BE 
MOST SUITABLE IN TERMS OF BOTH FUNCTION AND CAPACITY. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.0 ANLEITUNG ZUM ANHEBEN DES ABSCHEIDERS

Der Hebevorgang kann zu gefährlichen Situationen für alle gefährdeten Personen 
führen; FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s. empfiehlt daher, die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen 
Anweisungen zu befolgen sowie geprüfte und geeignete Ausrüstung zu verwenden.

Das mit diesen Arbeiten beauftragte Personal muss autorisiert und im Umgang mit 
Hebezeugen und Maschinen geschult sein und die geltenden Vorschriften zum 
persönlichen Schutz beachten, und Handschuhe, Helme usw. tragen.

ACHTUNG

PRÜFEN SIE VOR DER DURCHFÜHRUNG DER HEBEVORGÄNGE 
DEN ZUSAMMENHANG ZWISCHEN DEM ZUGWINKEL UND DER VOM 
HERSTELLER DER SEILE, KETTEN ODER GURTE GELIEFERTEN 
TRAGFÄHIGKEITSTABELLE UND VERWENDEN SIE HEBEMITTEL 
MIT EINER FÜR DAS ZU HEBENDE GEWICHT GEEIGNETEN 
TRAGFÄHIGKEIT (SIEHE ABMESSUNGEN UND GEWICHTSTABELLE).

HINWEIS

ES LIEGT IN DER VERANTWORTUNG DES KUNDEN, DIE AUSRÜSTUNG 
UND DIE SEILE, GURTE ODER KETTEN AUSZUWÄHLEN, DIE ER IN BEZUG 
AUF FUNKTION UND TRAGFÄHIGKEIT FÜR AM BESTEN GEEIGNET HÄLT.
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2.0   INSTRUCTIONS FOR LIFTING THE CLARIFIER 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 2 

INSPECTION OF DAMAGES 
 

 

 
CAUTION 

 
  Before carrying out any operation, CHECK: 

 that no part of the machine has been damaged during transportation and/or 
handling 

 that the inside of the control shunting box shows no signs of water 
infiltration 

 

that the terminal board is not damaged 
that the control board is not damaged 
 
 

400 L/min LAMELLAR PLANT
  

Mod. MACHINE  Weight MACHINE 

          Kg 950 

2.0 ANLEITUNG ZUM ANHEBEN DES ABSCHEIDERS

Maschinenmodell Maschinengewicht

400 l/min 
LAMELLENABSCHEIDER

950 kg

UNTERSUCHUNG AUF SCHÄDEN

ACHTUNG

Bevor Sie einen Vorgang durchführen, PRÜFEN Sie:
 ● dass kein Teil der Maschine während des Transports und/oder 

der Transportbewegung beschädigt worden ist
 ● dass das Innere des Schaltkastens der Steuerung keine Anzeichen 

von Wassereinbruch aufweist

dass die Klemmenplatte nicht beschädigt ist
dass die Steuerplatine nicht beschädigt ist

Abb. 2
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2.1   POSITIONING OF THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
 

 

 
CAUTION 

 
 When the machine is moved while still packaged, position the cables of the sling at the 

points indicated on the machine 
 
 When an unpacked machine is to be moved check the hooking points in the drawing in 

the ATTACHED SECTION for correct handling 
 
 Before shifting the machine check that the moving parts have been fixed into position 

 
 
 2.2 POSITIONING AND UNPACKING  
 
After positioning the machine, those parts previously dismounted for transportation must be 
remounted in accordance with FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s instructions. 
 

 

 
CAUTION 

 
 Take care not to damage the machine. Use only equipment suitable for the 

assembly. 
 
 Check that all the equipment is complete and intact, according to the details specified 

in the dispatch note. 
 
 
2.3  PACKING AND STORAGE THE WATER PLANT 
 

After the machine has been factory tested it is then prepared for consignment by dismounting 
the parts which will be remounted during the installation phase and the protection guards as 
agreed contractually. 

 During the preparation for transportation the moving parts are fixed into position. 
 

If the machine is to be stored for a long period of time we suggest placing it in a position 
where it is sheltered from bad weather and protected from accidental knocks which could 
cause dangerous alterations and malfunctions. 
  

 STORAGE TEMPERATURE   :from  -25° to  + 55°C * 
 OPERATING TEMPERATURE   :from  -5°   to  +50° C * 
 NON-CONDENSED RELATIVE HUMIDITY  : from  5% to  90% 
 on the inside of the control board 

*: the quoted value is subject to change depending on the final use of the machine and the 
product to be treated. 
 

 

2.1 AUFSTELLEN DER WASSERAUFBEREITUNGSANLAGE

ACHTUNG

 ● Wenn die Maschine im verpackten Zustand bewegt wird, müssen Sie die Tragseile an 
den auf der Maschine angegebenen Punkten positionieren.

 ● Wenn die Maschine im unverpackten Zustand bewegt werden soll, überprüfen Sie die 
Aufhängepunkte in der Zeichnung im ABSCHNITT AUFHÄNGUNG für die korrekte Handhabung.

 ● Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Umsetzen der Maschine, dass die beweglichen Teile 
in ihrer Position fixiert sind.

2.2 AUFSTELLEN UND AUSPACKEN

Nach dem Aufstellen der Maschine müssen die Teile, die zuvor für den Transport demontiert 
wurden, gemäß den Anweisungen von FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s wieder montiert werden.

ACHTUNG

 ● Achten Sie darauf, die Maschine nicht zu beschädigen. Verwenden Sie nur für 
die Montage geeignete Ausrüstung.

 ● Überprüfen Sie die Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit der Ausrüstung gemäß 
den Angaben auf dem Lieferschein.

2.3 VERPACKUNG UND LAGERUNG DER ABWASSEREINIGUNGSANLAGE

Nachdem die Maschine im Werk getestet wurde, wird sie für den Versand vorbereitet, indem 
die Teile, die während der Installationsphase wieder montiert werden, und die vertraglich 
vereinbarten Schutzvorrichtungen demontiert werden.
Bei der Vorbereitung für den Transport werden die beweglichen Teile fixiert.

Wenn die Maschine über einen längeren Zeitraum gelagert werden soll, empfehlen wir, sie 
an einem Ort aufzustellen, an dem sie vor schlechtem Wetter und unbeabsichtigten Stößen 
geschützt ist, die gefährliche Veränderungen und Fehlfunktionen verursachen könnten.

LAGERTEMPERATUR: von -25° bis  + 55°C *
BETRIEBSTEMPERATUR: von -5°   bis  +50° C *
NICHT KONDENSIERTE RELATIVE FEUCHTIGKEIT: von  5% bis  90%
auf der Innenseite der Steuerplatine
*: der angegebene Wert kann sich je nach der letztendlichen Verwendung der Maschine und 
dem zu behandelnden Produkt ändern.
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3.0  GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
 
The clarification and dehydration systems created by FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s. have been specially 
studied for waters and mud resulting from the processing of marbles, granites, ceramics and similar 
materials. 
The "closed circuit" clarification system has now become essential for an efficient and economical 
production as they solve the problems rising from the water supply and the mud disposal as well. 
Those systems are produced with first quality materials and techniques at the forefront. 
They assure a non-stop clarification of the refluent waters, their reuse as well as a perfect 
dehydration of the mud making it dry and easy to carry. 
Such system - completely automatic - limit the operator' s interventions to simple inspections. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                       
                                                                                     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 3 
 
 
 
 

Electric panel Pump for mud 
extraction 
from the 
clarifier 

Filtering big-
bag 1+1 cu.m. 

Manual valve for 
sludge discharge 

Lamellar clarifier 

3.0 ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG

Die von FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s. entwickelten Klär- und Entwässerungssysteme wurden speziell für Abwässer 
und Schlämme aus der Verarbeitung von Marmor, Granit, Keramik und ähnlichen Materialien entwickelt.
Das Klärsystem mit geschlossenem Kreislauf ist heutzutage für eine effiziente und wirtschaftliche 
Produktion unverzichtbar geworden, da es Probleme der Wasserversorgung und der 
Schlammentsorgung löst. Bei der Herstellung dieser Systeme werden ausschließlich hochwertige 
Materialien und Techniken eingesetzt.
Sie sorgen für eine kontinuierliche Klärung des abfließenden Abwassers, dessen erneute 
Verwendung, sowie für eine perfekte Entwässerung des Schlamms, damit dieser trocken und 
leicht transportiert werden kann.
Ein derartiges vollständig automatisches System beschränkt die Eingriffe des Bedieners auf einfache 
Inspektionen.

Lamellenabscheider

Pumpe für den 
Schlammabzug 
aus dem 
Abscheider

Elektrische 
Schalttafel

Big-Bag-Filter 
1+1 m3.

Handventil für den 
Schlammaustrag

Abb. 3
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3.1 MACHINE DESCRIPTION AND CHARACTERISTICS OF APPLICATION 
 
The "LAMELLAR PLANT" is widely used in many sectors. 
The machine, which has been manufactured according to the most modern technology, can be 
installed indoors or outdoors.  The "LAMELLAR PLANT" can resist hot-cold environmental 
conditions as well as all types of weather conditions as it is equipped with suitable protections 
depending on the specific degree of protection required. The example illustrated in figure 4, is a 
typical application in the filtration of inert. For each specific application, the clarifier and the conveyor 
pump have to be especially designed as they depend upon the product to be treated. 
 
      NOTES: 

IF THE MACHINE IS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER IT WOULD BE ADVISABLE PROTECT   
BOTH THE MACHINE AND THE OPERATOR WITH SPECIAL PROTECTIONS. 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
     
 
 
 
 
 
                                          
                
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sludge discharge 
from clarified 

Waste water 
inlet 

The discharge area must be 
protected. It is the user’s 
responsibility to post 
danger signs and to prevent 
access by means of 
protection barriers.  

3.1 BESCHREIBUNG DER MASCHINE UND IHRER ANWENDUNGSMERKMALE

Der "LAMELENABSCHEIDER" wird in vielen Bereichen eingesetzt.
Die nach modernster Technik hergestellte Maschine kann sowohl im Innen- als auch im Außenbereich 
aufgestellt werden. Der "LAMELLENABSCHEIDER" ist sowohl für heiße und kalte Umgebungsbedingungen 
als auch für alle Arten von Witterungsbedingungen geeignet, da er je nach dem erforderlichen Schutzgrad 
mit geeigneten Schutzvorrichtungen ausgestattet wird. Das in Abbildung 4 gezeigte Beispiel ist eine typische 
Anwendung für die Filtration von inertem Material. Für jede spezifische Anwendung müssen der Abscheider 
und die Förderpumpe speziell ausgelegt werden, da sie von dem zu behandelnden Produkt abhängen.

HINWEISE:
WENN DIE MASCHINE IM FREIEN AUFGESTELLT WIRD, WIRD EMPFOHLEN, SOWOHL 
DIE MASCHINE ALS AUCH DEN BEDIENER MIT SPEZIELLEN SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN 
ZU SCHÜTZEN.

Abwasser-
einlass

Der Entladebereich muss 
geschützt werden. Es liegt in der 
Verantwortung des Benutzers, 
Gefahrenschilder aufzustellen 
und den Zugang durch 
Schutzbarrieren zu verhindern.

Schlammaustrag aus 
geklärtem Schlamm

Abb. 4
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3.2 DESCRIPTION OF PLANT CYCLE 
 
The sludge water coming from the materials working, goes to fill the underground pit. 
When such sludge water arrives at an appointed level into the pit the submersed pump starts since it 
has the task to fill the vertical clarification silo. 
The motion of such pump is adjusted by the supplied float. 
The mud inside the clarification silo has a decantation. This decantation is some time facilitate by 
the flocculant with drawn through a pump from a tank of the plant to be injected into pipes that go to 
fill the clarification silo. 
The mud discharge from the clarification silo is made by a safety manual valve and a pneumatic 
valve controlled by a timer manually acting which takes out the mud and fill the filtering bag located 
near the plant. 
The clean water overflows from the clarifier and goes to fill the collecting tank and after by 
centrifugal pumps it is ready to be reused. 
Successively the water, still present into the concentrate mud, will drop-out through the micro holes 
of the filtering bags getting the complete dehydration of the mud. 
 
 
 

 

 
IMPORTANT 

 
The water network which fill our plant with flocculant preparation and with reintegration of 
water in the storage tank must assure a water flow not less of 200lit/min and a pressure of 
1.5bar.    
 
 

 

 
CAUTION 

 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE READ CAREFULLY OUR MAINTENANCE E 
OPERATION BOOK 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 BESCHREIBUNG DES BETRIEBSZYKLUS DER ANLAGE

Das mit Schlamm beladene Abwasser aus der Materialverarbeitung wird in die unterirdische Grube geleitet.
Wenn das mit Schlamm beladene Abwasser einen bestimmten Pegel in der Grube erreicht, wird die 
Tauchpumpe eingeschaltet, um die vertikale Klärkammer zu füllen.
Der Betrieb der Pumpe wird durch einen mitgelieferten Schwimmer gesteuert.
In der Klärkammer setzt sich der Schlamm ab. Der Abscheidungsprozess kann unter Umständen 
durch die Zugabe eines Flockungsmittels erleichtert werden, dass über eine Pumpe aus einem Tank 
der Anlage angesaugt und über Rohrleitungen in die Klärkammer eingeleitet werden kann.
Der Schlammaustrag aus der Klärkammer erfolgt über ein manuell betätigtes Sicherheitsventil und 
ein von einer Zeitschaltuhr gesteuertes pneumatisches Ventil, über das der Schlamm entnommen 
und in den nahe der Anlage befindlichen Filtersack gefüllt wird.
Das gereinigte Wasser fließt aus dem Abscheider in den Sammeltank. Von dort wird es von 
Kreiselpumpen abgepumpt und steht für die Wiederverwendung bereit.
Der sich in den Filtersäcken befindende Schlamm wird nach und nach entwässert, wobei das sich 
noch im eingedickten Schlamm befindende Wasser durch die Mikrolöcher in den Filtersäcken abläuft 
und der Schlamm somit vollständig entwässert wird.

Das Wassernetz, das die Anlage mit dem Flockungsmittel füllt und das Wasser in den 
Lagertank zurückführt, muss einen Wasserdurchfluss von mindestens 200 l/min und einen 
Druck von 1,5 bar gewährleisten.

WICHTIG

ACHTUNG

FÜR WEITERE INFORMATIONEN LESEN SIE BITTE SORGFÄLTIG UNSERE 
WARTUNGS- UND BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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4.0 MACHINE COSTRUCTION        
 
 

NOTE 

 
We would like to remind you that this machine has been made, assembled and tested in our 
factory and it will be necessary to follow only the instructions that are given here below for 
the correct execution of this machine. 
 
 
4.1 MECCHANICAL CONSTRUCTION 

 
- Positioning the structure of the clarifier on the foundation slab made of cement and 

making sure the machine is well levelled. 
- Verify the correct position of lamellar pack, which are placed into the upper part of 

the clarifier. 
- Connect the loading and unloading pipes of the clarifier on the upper part. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

- Connect the rolling shutter of 2” to the loading pipe and then connect the anti-
abrasive rubber tube for the submerged pump to the galvanized tubes. 

- Connect the rubber flocculant tube to the clarifier loading pipe, making sure that there 
is the non-return valve. 

- Position the submerged pump inside the pit. 
- Make sure that the security valve of the rolling shutter DN100 is open, which is 

placed under the cone part of the clarifier. 
- Connect the tubes between the centrifugal pump and the filtering big-bags holder. 

 

2” pipe for loading sludge 
water plus tube in anti-
abrasive rubber of Øi=60 

Flanged tube DN100 for 
clarified water discharge 
(Note : TE16x65) 

4.0 MONTAGE DER ABWASSEREINIGUNGSANLAGE

4.1 MONTAGE

HINWEIS

Wir möchten Sie darauf hinweisen, dass diese Maschine in unserem Werk hergestellt, 
zusammengebaut und getestet wurde und dass für eine korrekte Montage dieser Maschine 
nur die nachstehend aufgeführten Anleitungen befolgt werden müssen.

-  Stellen Sie den Rahmen des Abscheiders auf die Fundamentplatte aus Zement 
und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Maschine waagerecht ausgerichtet ist.

-  Überprüfen Sie die richtige Position der Lamellenpakete, die in den oberen Teil des 
Klärbeckens eingesetzt sind.

- Schließen Sie die Zu- und Ablaufrohre des Abscheiders im oberen Bereich an.

2"-Rohrleitung für 
die Zuführung des 
Schlammwassers plus 
Schlauch aus abriebfestem 
Gummi mit Øi=60

Geflanschte Rohrleitung 
DN100 für die Ableitung 
des geklärten Abwassers 
(Hinweis: TE16x65)

-  Schließen Sie das 2"-Absperrventil an die Zuleitung und dann den abriebfesten 
Gummischlauch an die verzinkten Rohre der Tauchpumpe an.

-  Schließen Sie den Gummi-Flockmittelschlauch an die Zulaufleitung des Abscheiders 
an und vergewissern Sie sich, dass ein Rückschlagventil vorhanden ist.

- Platzieren Sie die Tauchpumpe in der Grube.
-  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Sicherheitsventil des DN100-Absperrventils, das 

sich unter dem konischen Teil des Absetzbeckens befindet, geöffnet ist.
-  Schließen Sie die Schläuche zwischen der Kreiselpumpe und dem Gestell für  

die Big-Bags an.
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PVC tube for the 
connection between the 
clarifier to the centrifugal 
pump 

PVC tube for the 
connection between the 
centrifugal pump to the big-
bags holder. 

PVC tube for the discharge 
of the filtering sac 

PVC-Schlauch für die 
Verbindung zwischen 
dem Abscheider und 
der Kreiselpumpe

PVC-Schlauch für die 
Verbindung zwischen der 
Kreiselpumpe und dem  
Big-Bag-Gestell

PVC-Schlauch für die 
Entleerung des Filtersacks
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4.2 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 
 

- Connect the electric panel to your power supply, verifying the correct sense of 
rotation of all the motors 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1) General switch 
2) Start Aux 
3) Motor circuit breaker led alarm 
4) Timer for cycle programming and the functioning of the centrifuge pump 
5) MANUAL / 0 /AUTOMATIC Centrifugal extraction pump selector 
6) MANUAL / 0 / AUTOMATIC Centrifugal clean water pump selector (If present) 
7) MANUAL / 0 / AUTOMATIC Submerged pump selector 
8) Emergency button 

 
TIMER SETTING 
- Select the scale of the timer by rotating the selector (A) clock-wise using a screw 

driver. 
- Set the second, minutes and hours for the working time by using the selector ON (E), 

help yourself with a screw driver. 
- Set the second, minutes and hours for the pause time by using the selector ON (D), 

help yourself with a screw driver. 
- Set the effective pause time, green arrow (B), and work, red arrow (C) by using the 

rotation knob. 
ATTENTION: Before modifying, the time scales make sure you have disactivated the 
electrical current, otherwise if the timer is in function it may malfunction. 
 
 

1 

2 

5 

6 

4 

3 

A 

B 

D 

C 

E 

8 

7 

4.2 ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLÜSSE

-  Schließen Sie die Schalttafel an die Stromversorgung an und überprüfen Sie die 
alle Motoren auf richtige Drehrichtung.

1) Hauptschalter
2) Start Aux
3) Alarm-Leuchte des Motorschutzschalters
4) Zeitschaltuhr für die Programmierung von Arbeitszyklen und den Betrieb 

der Kreiselpumpe
5) HANDBETRIEB / 0 / AUTOMATIK Wahlschalter der Kreisel-Abzugspumpe
6) HANDBETRIEB / 0 / AUTOMATIK Wahlschalter der Reinwasserpumpe (falls vorhanden)
7) HANDBETRIEB / 0 / AUTOMATIK Wahlschalter der Tauchpumpe
8) Not-Aus-Taste

EINSTELLEN DER ZEITSCHALTUHR
- Wählen Sie die Skala der Zeitschaltuhr, indem Sie den Wahlschalter (A) mit einem 

Schraubenzieher im Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
- Stellen Sie mit dem Wahlschalter ON (E) die Maßeinheit Sekunden, Minuten oder 

Stunden für die Betriebszeit mithilfe eines Schraubendrehers ein.
- Stellen Sie mit dem Wahlschalter ON (D) die Maßeinheit Sekunden, Minuten oder 

Stunden für die Pausenzeit mithilfe eines Schraubendrehers ein.
- Stellen Sie die Pausenzeit, grüner Zeiger (B), und die Betriebszeit, roter Zeiger (C), 

mithilfe des Drehknopfes ein.
ACHTUNG: Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Ändern der Zeitskalen, dass der Strom 
abgeschaltet ist, da es sonst zu einer Fehlfunktion der Zeitschaltuhr kommen kann.
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5.0 LAMELLAR CLARIFIER 
  

 
Fig.5  

 
 

Model L (mm) P (mm) H (mm) Weight 
(Kg) 

Volume 
(Lt) Code 

CH007 2200 1980 3670 950 7000 41CH007BAI 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

5.0 LAMELLENABSCHEIDER

Abb. 5

Modell L (mm) B (mm) H (mm) Gewicht
(kg)

Volumen
(l) Code

CH007 2200 1980 3670 950 7000 41CH007BAI
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5.1 GENERAL INFORMATION 
SPECIFICATION PLATE 

 
On the lateral of the lamellar plant, there is a specification plate that shows the 
characteristics of that particular model. 

 

 
 

POST-SALE SUPPORT 
 

After the LAMELLAR PLANT has been put into service, the user may contact the FILTER 
PROJECT SLRS after sales team for all the support with matters regarding: 
 

 Problems during operation 
 Spare parts 
 Inspections and repairs 

 
If you required support, FILTER PROJECT SRLS must have the following information about 
the LAMELLAR PLANT: 
 

 Type and model 
 Serial number 

 
 

FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s. 
Strada della Selva, fraz. Lobia  

37047 San Bonifacio (VR) 
Tel.045/6183191 - Fax 045/6187030 

VAT N°IT04299740235 
e-mail: info@filter-project.it 

web: www.filter-project.it 
 
 

5.1 ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN 
TYPENSCHILD

An der Seite des Lamellenabscheiders befindet sich ein Typenschild, auf dem 
die Eigenschaften des jeweiligen Modells angegeben sind.

SUPPORT NACH DEM KAUF

Nach der Inbetriebnahme des LAMELLENABSCHEIDERS kann sich der Benutzer an den FILTER 
PROJECT SLRS-Kundendienst wenden, um Unterstützung bei folgenden Angelegenheiten zu erhalten:

 ● Probleme während des Betriebs
 ● Ersatzteile
 ● Inspektionen und Reparaturen

Wenn Sie Unterstützung anfordern, benötigt FILTER PROJECT SRLS die folgenden 
Informationen über den LAMELLENABSCHEIDER:

 ● Typ und Modell
 ● Seriennummer

FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s.
Strada della Selva, fraz. Lobia

37047 San Bonifacio (VR)
Tel.045/6183191 - Fax 045/6187030

USt-IdNr. IT04299740235
E-Mail: info@filter-project.it 
Web: www.filter-project.it

 / MODELL
 / SERIENNUMMER

 / JAHR
 / VOLUMEN (l)

 / GEWICHT (KG)
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6.0 SAFETY PRINCIPLES 
The following pages contain instructions, suggestions or recommendations that the 
company directs to the user in order to create a safe working environment and, at the 
same time, to assist the operator in using the machine correctly all through its working 
life. 

 
 

 
CAUTION 

 
FOLLOW THE SAFETY REGULATIONS  INDICATED ON THE MACHINE ITSELF AND IN 
THE MANUAL.  
DO NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES REMOVE OR ALTER THE SAFETY 
DEVICES.  
ONLY USE THE MACHINE  IN ACCORDANCE  WITH  THE  MANUFACTURER’S 
DIRECTIONS   
 

 

 
CAUTION 

 
THE DIRECTIONS DO NOT ONLY REFER TO NEW MACHINES, BUT  GENERALLY 
REFER TO “USED MACHINERY” AS WELL. 
 
 

 

   
WARNING 

 
IN ORDER TO LIMIT DAMAGES DUE TO MACHINE MALFUNCTIONS, WE 
RECOMMEND ADHERING TO THE SAFETY REGULATIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS 
MANUAL. 
 

6.1   GENERAL SAFETY PRINCIPLES 
 

 

   
WARNING 

 
WE STRONGLY SUGGEST FOLLOWING THE MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION 
PROGRAMMES AS DESCRIBED  IN THE MANUAL 
 
 

Here is a list of the terms used in this manual, which in accordance with the MACHINE DIRECTIVE have the 
following meanings: 
“Danger Area” : any area inside and/or surrounding a machine where the presence of an 
exposed person constitutes a risk for the safety and health of that person. 
“Exposed Person” : any person wholly or partly located in a danger area. 
“Operator” : the person/s charged with installing, operating, adjusting, maintaining, cleaning, 
repairing and transporting a machine. 

6.0 SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN
Die folgenden Seiten enthalten Anleitungen, Vorschläge oder Empfehlungen für 
Bediener, um ein sicheres Arbeitsumfeld zu schaffen und gleichzeitig den Bediener 
bei der korrekten Verwendung der Maschine während ihrer gesamten Lebensdauer zu 
unterstützen.

BEACHTEN SIE DIE AUF DER MASCHINE UND IM HANDBUCH 
ANGEGEBENEN SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN.
ENTFERNEN ODER VERÄNDERN SIE UNTER KEINEN UMSTÄNDEN 
DIE SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN.
VERWENDEN SIE DIE MASCHINE NUR IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT 
DEN ANWEISUNGEN DES HERSTELLERS.

ACHTUNG

ACHTUNG

DIE ANLEITUNGEN GELTEN NICHT NUR FÜR NEUE MASCHINEN, 
SONDERN IM ALLGEMEINEN AUCH FÜR „GEBRAUCHTE MASCHINEN“.

UM SCHÄDEN DURCH FEHLFUNKTIONEN DER MASCHINE ZU 
BEGRENZEN, EMPFEHLEN WIR, DIE IN DIESEM HANDBUCH GENANNTEN 
SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN EINZUHALTEN.

WARNUNG

WARNUNG

WIR EMPFEHLEN DRINGEND, DIE IN DEM HANDBUCH BESCHRIEBENEN 
WARTUNGS- UND INSPEKTIONSPLÄNE ZU BEFOLGEN.

6.1 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN

Nachfolgend finden Sie eine Liste der in diesem Handbuch verwendeten Begriffe, die gemäß der 
Maschinenrichtlinie die folgende Bedeutung haben:
„Gefahrenbereich“: jeder Bereich innerhalb und/oder rund um eine Maschine, in dem die Anwesenheit 
einer gefährdeten Person ein Risiko für die Sicherheit und Gesundheit dieser Person darstellt.
„Gefährdete Person“: jede Person, die sich ganz oder teilweise in einem Gefahrenbereich befindet.
„Bediener“: die Person/en, die mit der Installation, Bedienung, Einstellung, Wartung, 
Reinigung, Reparatur und dem Transport einer Maschine beauftragt ist/sind.
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6.2    MACHINE NOISE LEVEL 
 

RESIDUAL RISKS 
Based on his experience the manufacturer maintains that there is a probability of some of the 
dangers listed below depending on the operating condition of the machine. 
 
A. WORK PLACE 
B. MACHINE  IN OPERATING MODE 
C. MACHINE IN MAINTENANCE MODE 
 
In the following sections the manufacturer provides directions for preventing these damaging 
occurrences or at least for limiting their consequences. 
 
A. WORK PLACE 
The work place must be sufficiently lit. If there are unlit areas in the work place then it will be 
the responsibility of the user to provide additional suitable lighting devices. The light must 
never be directed towards the operator. 

  
B. MACHINE IN OPERATING MODE 
There is a risk of amputation if the operator attempts to remove the protection guards from 
the driving elements. 
 
C.  MACHINE STATIONARY OR IN MAINTENANCE MODE 
Risk of machine starting up again in the case of accidental standstill and/or irregular execution 
of programme.  
 

 
6.3  ELECTRICAL POWER FAILURE 
 
 
 

 

 
CAUTION 

     
BEFORE STARTING UP THE MACHINE OR THE CYCLE AGAIN CHECK THAT THE PIPES AND 
DEVICES HAVE NOT BEEN DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF THE POWER FAILURE  
 

 

 
CAUTION 

 
IF THE MACHINE IS STATIONARY FOR ANY TYPE OF MAINTENANCE PROCEDURE AND/OR 
ACCESS TO MACHINE PARTS, DISCONNECT ALL THE ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY AND 
DISPLAY THE SPECIAL WARNING SIGN 
 
 
 
 
 

6.2 GERÄUSCHPEGEL DER MASCHINE

6.3 AUSFALL DER STROMVERSORGUNG

RESTRISIKEN
Auf der Grundlage seiner Erfahrung erklärt der Hersteller, dass je nach Betriebszustand der 
Maschine die Wahrscheinlichkeit einiger der unten aufgeführten Gefahren besteht.

A. ARBEITSPLATZ
B. MASCHINE IM BETRIEBSMODUS
C. MASCHINE IM WARTUNGSMODUS

In den folgenden Abschnitten gibt der Hersteller Hinweise, wie Sie derartige Schäden 
verhindern oder zumindest ihre Folgen begrenzen können.

A. ARBEITSPLATZ
Der Arbeitsplatz muss ausreichend beleuchtet sein. Wenn am Arbeitsplatz unbeleuchtete 
Bereiche vorhanden sind, liegt es in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, zusätzliche geeignete 
Beleuchtungsmittel bereitzustellen. Das Licht darf niemals auf den Bediener gerichtet sein.

A. MASCHINE IM BETRIEBSMODUS
Es besteht die Gefahr einer Verstümmelung, wenn der Bediener versucht, die 
Schutzvorrichtungen von den Antriebselementen zu entfernen.

B. MASCHINE IM STILLSTAND ODER IM WARTUNGSMODUS
Gefahr des Wiederanlaufens der Maschine bei unbeabsichtigtem Stillstand und/oder nicht 
ordnungsgemäßer Ausführung des Programms.

ACHTUNG

ACHTUNG

BEVOR SIE DIE MASCHINE IN BETRIEB NEHMEN ODER EINEN ZYKLUS FORTSETZEN, MUSS ÜBERPRÜFT 
WERDEN, OB LEITUNGEN UND GERÄTE DURCH DEN STROMAUSFALL BESCHÄDIGT WORDEN SIND.

WENN DIE MASCHINE FÜR DIE DURCHFÜHRUNG VON WARTUNGSARBEITEN UND/
ODER DEN ZUGANG ZU MASCHINENTEILEN ANGEHALTEN WURDE, MUSS DIE GESAMTE 
STROMVERSORGUNG ABGETRENNT UND EIN ENTSPRECHENDES WARNSCHILD 
AUFGESTELLT WERDEN.



         USER MANUAL                                       400 L/min LAMELLAR PLANT  
                                        It is absolutely forbidden to copy this handbook 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 3 

           FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s.     Strada della Selva – San Bonifacio (VR)              
                              
 

 

 
 

 
 

USER MANUAL 
(It is absolutely forbidden to copy this handbook in any way.  

The transgressors will be punished according to the law standards) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 400 L/min 
LAMELLAR PLANT  

 
 
 
 
 
 

FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s. 
Strada della Selva, fraz. Lobia  

37047 San Bonifacio (VR) 
Tel.045/6183191 - Fax 045/6187030 

VAT N°IT04299740235 
e-mail: info@filter-project.it 

web: www.filter-project.it 

         USER MANUAL                                       400 L/min LAMELLAR PLANT  
                                        It is absolutely forbidden to copy this handbook 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 3 

           FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s.     Strada della Selva – San Bonifacio (VR)              
                              
 

 

 
 

 
 

USER MANUAL 
(It is absolutely forbidden to copy this handbook in any way.  

The transgressors will be punished according to the law standards) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 400 L/min 
LAMELLAR PLANT  

 
 
 
 
 
 

FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s. 
Strada della Selva, fraz. Lobia  

37047 San Bonifacio (VR) 
Tel.045/6183191 - Fax 045/6187030 

VAT N°IT04299740235 
e-mail: info@filter-project.it 

web: www.filter-project.it 

FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s.      Strada della Selva – San Bonifacio (VR)

Seite 26

BENUTZERHANDBUCH 400 l/min LAMELLENABSCHEIDER
Das Kopieren dieses Handbuchs ist untersagt.

         USER MANUAL                                       400 L/min LAMELLAR PLANT  
                                        It is absolutely forbidden to copy this handbook 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 26 

           FILTER PROJECT S.r.l.s.     Strada della Selva – San Bonifacio (VR)              
                              
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS MANUAL MAY BE SUBJECTED TO CHANGE  
WITHOUT PRIOR NOTIFICATIONS! 

FOR ANY REQUIREMENTS OR EXPLANATIONS  
OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN  

THIS MANUAL CONTACT OUR TECHNICAL  
SUPPORT SERVICE. WITH THE SUCTION CABIN  

DESIDES THIS MANUAL IT IS FURNISHED  
A MANUAL FOR USE, MAINTENANCE AND  

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, IF EXISTANT. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DIESES HANDBUCH KANN OHNE VORHERIGE 
ANKÜNDIGUNG GEÄNDERT WERDEN!
WENN SIE FRAGEN ZU DEN IN DIESEM 

HANDBUCH ENTHALTENEN INFORMATIONEN 
HABEN, WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN UNSEREN 

TECHNISCHEN KUNDENDIENST. FALLS EINE 
ABSAUGKABINE VORHANDEN IST, WIRD NEBEN 

DIESEM HANDBUCH AUCH EIN HANDBUCH 
FÜR DEREN BEDIENUNG, WARTUNG UND 
ELEKTRISCHES SYSTEM MITGELIEFERT.


